
Agenda Item#: 31+ / / 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 15, 2021 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 2 with two (2) firms extending the 
contract term for one (1) year to provide architectural services on a continuing contract basis for federally funded 
projects for the period of June J 2021 through June 2022; incorporating standard contract terms; modifying 
the hourly rate schedule, and establishing a cumulative limit of $700,000 for the twelve-month extension. 

Contractor Resolution # 
A) Colome & Associates, Inc. R2018-0904 
B) Williamson Dacar Associates, Inc. R2018-0905 

Summary: On June 19, 2018, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the architectural services 
continuing contracts for projects funded in whole or in part from federal funds. On June 16, 2020, the Board 
approved Amendment No. 1 (R2020-0656 thru 2020-0657), which authorized an extension of the term of these 
continuing contracts through June 18, 2021. Amendment No. 2 extends the term of these continuing contracts for 
architectural services for projects that are federally funded through June 2022. To date, the firms have been 
awarded a cumulative value of $114,025.77 in task authorizations. The original contract provided for an initial 
term of two (2) years with three (3) renewal options each for a period of one (1) year. Amendment No. 2 will 
implement the second renewal option of these contracts through June 2022 with a cumulative limit of 
$700,000 for the twelve-month extension in order to accommodate additional anticipated new projects. 
Additionally, Amendment No. 2 incorporates the County's standard language regarding "E-Verify-Employment 
Eligibility" and modifies the hourly rate schedule for each consultant. Work is authorized through individual task 
assignments when required during the term of these continuing contracts. Projects under these continuing 
contracts may be funded in whole or in part by federal grants from the United States (US) Department of 
Transportation, Federal Transit Administration, grants from the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
Community Development Block Grant Program or grants or reimbursements from Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS)/Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). This contract is exempt from the Equal 
Business Opportunity (EBO) Ordinance pursuant to section 2-80.22 thereof. (Capital Improvements) 
Countywide (LDC) 

Background & Justification: On April 2, 2018, the selection of the consultants was performed under Board 
adopted procedures, pursuant to the Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) Florida Statute 287.055 
and in accordance with the Federal Brooks Act. Two (2) firms were selected for these services. The Amendments 
will renew the contracts for the second renewal year of the contract. It is the consensus of Facilities Development 
& Operations Department that these firms have successfully provided the professional services required for this 
continuing contract. Both firms are in good standing and wish to continue to provide professional services. 

Attachments: 
1. Colome & Associates, Inc. - Amendment No. 2 
2. Williamson Dacar Associates, Inc.- Amendment No. 2 
3. Colome & Associates, Inc. -Architectural Services -Federal: Control Sheet 
4. Williamson Dacar Associates, Inc. - Architectural Services -Federal: Control Sheet 

http:114,025.77


II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 
Does this items include use of federal fund

Yes 
s? Yes 

X 

X 

No 
No 

Budget Account No: Fund -- Dept -- Unit Object -- Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

* There is no fiscal impact associated with this agenda item. Consultant Services Authorizations 
requiring Board of County Commissioners (Board) approval will be brought to the Board and fiscal 
impact will be addressed at that time; otherwise, funding will come from previously approved Board 
projects. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review~~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review. 

( 

Department Director 



Project Name: Architectural Services - Federal 
Project#: 18202 

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO CONTINUING CONTRACT FOR 
DESIGN SERVICES 

(Federal Funds) 

This is Amendment No. 2 dated ________ to the Contract (R2018-0904) dated 

June 19, 2018, as previously amended by Amendment No. 1 (R2020-0656) dated June 16, 2020 

( collectively the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the 

State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the 

COUNTY and Colome & Associates, Inc., a corporation authorized to do business in the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Contract under which the CONSULTANT 

provided certain professional services to the COUNTY for various projects in accordance with 

the Brooks Act, the Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA) FS 287.055 and County 

policies and procedures; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to extend it for an additional 

one (1) year period from June 19, 2021 through June 18, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 

hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the 

parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and agree to the following terms and 

conditions: 

1. The term of this Contract is renewed for one (1) additional year through June 18, 

2022. 

2. CONSULTANT certifies that it is still in compliance with the requirements 

pertaining to scrutinized companies under Florida Statutes Section 287.135. 

Form Rev. 2/5/21 Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design 
1 



Project Name: Architectural Services - Federal 
Project#: 18202 

3. The Contract is modified as follows: 

a. The following provision is added to the Contract: 

E-VERIFY - EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY 

CONSULTANT warrants and represents that it is in compliance with section 448.095, Florida 
Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) is registered with the E-Verify System (E­
Verify .gov), and beginning January 1, 2021, uses the E-Verify System to electronically verify the 
employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified that all of the 
CONSULT ANT' s subconsultants performing any duties and obligations under this Contract are 
registered with the E-Verify System and beginning January 1, 2021, use the E-Verify System to 
electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers. 

CONSULT ANT shall obtain from each of its subconsultants an affidavit stating that the 
subconsultant does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized Alien, as that 
term is defined in section 448.095(1)(k), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. CONSULTANT 
shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit from a subconsultant for, at a minimum, the duration 
of the subcontract and any extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of 
this Contract which requires a longer retention period. 

COUNTY shall terminate this Contract if it has a good faith belief that CONSULT ANT has 
knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes as may be amended. 

If COUNTY has a good faith belief that CONSULT ANT' s subconsultant has knowingly violated 
Section 448.09(1 ), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, COUNTY shall notify CONSUL TANT 
to terminate its contract with the subconsultant and CONSUL TANT shall immediately terminate 
its contract with the subconsultant. 

If COUNTY terminates this Contract pursuant to the above, CONSUL TANT shall be barred from 
being awarded a future contract by COUNTY for a period of one (1) year from the date on which 
this Contract was terminated. In the event of such contract termination, CONSULT ANT shall 
also be liable for any additional costs incurred by COUNTY as a result of the termination. 

b. Exhibit B to the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B.1 attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

4. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the Contract 

including the Federal Requirements are hereby confirmed and remain in full force 

and effect. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY. 

Form Rev. 2/5/21 Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design 
2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY; and an authorized 

official of the CONSULT ANT has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 

CONSULTANT. 

ATTEST: 
JOSEPH ABRUZZO, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By:--------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ________ _ 
Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:---------­
County Attorney 

WITNESS: CONSULTANT: COLOME & 
ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Signature 

Elizabeth A. Colome 
Name (type or print) Name (type or print) 

President 
Title 

(Coq>orate Seal) 

Form Rev. 2/5/21 Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design 
3 



EXHIBITB.1 

COLOME & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
530 24th Street, 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

RATE SHEET 

Personnel Classification Raw Rate Hourly Rate 

Principal/ Project Architect 50.94 $136.29 

Architect 43.30 $115.85 

Project Manager 38.90 $104.08 

Draftsperson 31.00 $82.94 

Contract Multiplier 2.6755 

Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design Page 1 of9 



EXHIBITB.1 

J L 
JOHNSON, LEVINSON, 
RAGAN, DAVILA, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

1450 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 350 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(561) 689-2303 • (561) 689-2302 Fax 

www.jlrdinc.com 

2021 PALM BEACH COUNTY FEERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
JOHNSON, LEVINSON, RAGAN, DA VILA, INC. 

FEE SCHEDULE 

!!~1:~2Dn~J Ch1~~ifi£aii2D AI~1 li!!Y J:)I !!ill: Ml!Uiuli~J: B1mhmed Rate 
Principal 83.70 2.72 227.66 
Project Engineer 52.01 2.72 141.47 
Engineer 26.60 2.72 72.35 
Senior Designer 39.96 2.72 108.69 
Designer 24.54 2.72 66.75 
Construction Administration 47.40 2.72 128.93 
CAD Tech 20.33 2.72 55.30 
Administrative 27.96 2.72 76.05 

HOURLY RATES; 
MULTTJ!LTER CALCULATIONS; 
Salary ............................. 1.00 
Fringe Benefits .................. 0.392 
Overhead ........................ 1.085 
Subtotal .......................... 2.477 
Profit@ 10 % .................. 0.247 
TOTAL: ......................... 2.72 

MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE MULTIPLIER .... 2. 72 

CEBIJFTCAIJQN; 

The above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Vc-4cAdt_ 
May 18, 2021 

Charles Gableman, President Date 

https ://jlrdinc-my.sharepoint. com/personal/cgableman _j lrdinc _ com/Documents/Documents/Proposals/P BC Federal 
Funding/_Contract Backup/2020 Fee Schedule/_JLRD 2021 Labor Rates -Federal Contract.docx 

Page 2 of 9 

http:www.jlrdinc.com


EXHIBIT B.1 
DENNIS J. LEAVY & ASSOCIATES, INC 

Land Surveyors • Mappers 

HOURLY RAW LABOR RATES 

"FEE SCHEDULE" 

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES: 

1. Hourly Rates 
(Direct Labor) = 100% 
(Combined Overhead) = 168% 
(Operating Margin) =12% 
Multiplier = 2.80 

A) Field tasks: (Fully equipped except for reimbursable equipment) 

Raw/Burdened 

1) Two-Man Survey Crew $ 42.86 / $120.00 per hour 
2) Three-Man Survey Crew $ 50.00 I $140.00 per hour 

B) Office tasks: Raw/Burdened 

1) Senior Surveyor $ 39.29 I $110.01 per hour 
2) Staff P.S.M. $ 33.93 / $95.00 per hour 
3) Survey Associate $ 26.79 / $75.01 per hour 
4) CADD Technician * $ 23.22 I $65.01 per hour 

* Includes computer. 

2. Reimbursable Services: (Includes operator, does not include survey crew) 

A) Airboat or Swamp Buggy $ 80.00 per day 
B) All-Terrain Vehicle $ 60.00 per day 
C) Small Boat for Hydrographic Surveys $ 35.00 per day 

It is understood that Palm Beach County will provide all necessary plats, maps, abstracts or 
other documents required as a basis for survey services. All services provided will be in 
accordance with Chapters 177 and 472 Florida Statutes and Chapter 5J-17 Florida 
Administrative Code, as applicable. Further, all services provided will be in accordance with 
the standards and/or requirements by individual government agencies having jurisdiction or 
control over the project for which services are provided. 

460 Business Park\!Vay, Suite 8. Royal Palm Beach. Florida 33411 • Phone 561-753-0650 
SURVEY@DJLASURVEY.net 

Page 3 of9 

mailto:SURVEY@DJLASURVEY.net


EXHIBIT 8.1 
2021 RATE SCHEDULES 

Colome PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Principal $176.76/hr. 

Project Manager $162.66/hr. 

Senior Engineer $138.60/hr. 

Project Engineer $123.60/hr. 

CADD Operator $102.06/hr. 

Multiplier: Salary 1.00 
Overhead & Fringe 1.68 

2.68 
Profit 12% 0.32 

Total 3.00 

1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 204, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 I Tel: 561.835.9994 I 
Florida West Palm Beach Pennsylvania Philadelphia, Lehigh Valley 

Page 4 of 9 



EXHIBIT B.1 

Landscape Architects Planners Environmental Consultants 

GENTILE GLAS HOLLOWAY O'MAHONEY&A~,od;ih•~,lnc George G. Gentile IA,1 .\ 

M. Troy Hollowa)· A~lA 

Emily M.. O'Mahone)' IA,l.\ 

Dodi Buckmaster Glas AICP 

May 20, 2021 

Joe 0. Colome', Senior Project Manager 
Colome' & Associates, Inc. 
AA0003439 

530 24th Street 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33407 

RE: Hourly rates for PBC Federally Funded Projects. 

Joe: 

The following is our rates for the above referenced project. 

Cost Multiplier Loaded Hourly Rate 

Principle $ 78.33 2.8 $219.34 

Project Mgr. $ 65.00 2.8 $182.00 

Project LA $ 42.88 2.8 $120.06 

Sr. Planner $ 30.85 2.8 $86.38 

Please let us know if we can provide additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Gentile Glas Holloway O'Mahoney & Associates, Inc. 

George G. Gentile, PLA, FASLA 
LEED AP®BD+C 

Sr. Partner 

1907 Commerce Lane, Suite 101 Jupiter, Florida 33458 561-,575-9557 561-57.5-.5260 Fax www.2gho.com 
Page 5 of 9 

http:www.2gho.com


EXHIBITB.1 

HOURLY RATES: 

Personnel Classification Hourly Pay Multiplier 

1. Principal Engineer .......................... $71.41 ............... 3.00 ..................... $214.23 
2. Senior Engineer .............................. $56.10 ............... 3.00 ..................... $168.30 
3. Project Engineer ............................. $45.91 ............... 3.00 ..................... $137.73 
4. Engineer Intern .............................. $33.16 ............... 3.00 ....................... $99.48 
5. CADD Technician ........................... $30.77 ................ 3.00 ....................... $92.31 

MULTIPLIER CALCULATIONS: 

Salary ...................................................................... 1.00 
Fringe Benefits ....................................................... 0.53 
Overhead ................................................................ 1.27 
Subtotal .................................................................. 2.80 
Profit@ 12% .......................................................... 0.34 
TOTAL ................................................................ 3.14 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE MULTIPLIER ................. 3.00 

CERTIFICATION: 

The above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

May 12, 2021 
Date 

1400 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 905 • West Palm Beach, FL 33401 • T: 561.659.5760 • www.civil-design.com • Reg 9664 • AA26002648 

Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design Page 6 of9 

http:www.civil-design.com


EXHIBITB.1 

TIERRA SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. 
Fee Schedule, 2021 
Hourly Rates 

Personnel Classification Hourly Pay Multiplier Hourly Rate 

Principal 72.85 2.997 218.33 

Project Manager 51.64 2.997 154.77 

Sr. Engineer 49.56 2.997 148.53 

Project Engineer 32.27 2.997 96.71 

Sr. Technician/Drarfter 43.76 2.997 131.15 

Multiplier Calculations 
Salary 1.000 

Fringe Benefits 0.519 

Overhead 1.226 

Subtotal 2.745 

Profit (9.2%) 0.252 

Total Multiplier 2.997 

Contract Multiplier of 2.99 is provided per Resolution 

Certification: 

The above is true and correct to the b 

Signature 

Ra· Krishnasamy, P.E., President 

5/19/2021 

Date 

Name, Title 

Page 7 of9 



EXHIBIT B. 1 

May 17, 2021 

"PALM BEACH COUNTY ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR FEDERAL FUNDED PROJECTS" 
SCHEDULE OF FEES & SERVICES (FIELD AND LABORATORY TESTING) 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The general scope of work consists of geotechnical engineering, geotechnical drilling, construction materials testing and 
inspection, threshold inspection services, and any other related services. The Schedule of Fees and Services shown below 
provides the standard services that may be requested. 

I. SOIL TESTING 
1. Field Density Test (five [5] minimum) ............................................................ . $30.00/test 
2. Proctors ............................................................................................... . $100.00/test 
3. Florida Bearing Value Test ..................................................................... .. $45.00/test 
4. Limerock Bearing Ratio Test ................................................................... . $300. 00/test 
5. Atterberg Limit Test .............................................................................. . $80.00/test 
6. Carbonate Content Test. ...................................................................... .. $100.00/test 
7. Organic Content Test. ........................................................................... . $50.00/test 
8. Corrosion Series .............................................................................. .. $190.00/test 
9. Soil Observation (On Site) .................................................................... .. $60.00/hr. 
10. Natural Sample Moisture Content. ........................................................... . $20.00/test 
11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample) ............................ .. $50.00/test 

II. CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS 
1. Concrete Compression test (Min. four [4] cylinders per trip) 

-Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab .......................... . $150.00/set 
2. Additional Concrete cylinders .................................................................... . $18.00/cyl. 
3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab] ...................................... . $18.00/cyl. 
4. Slump test. ....................................................................................... . $18.00/ea. 
5. Air Content Test. ................................................................................ . $25.00/ea. 
6. Stand-by .......................................................................................... . $65.00/hr. 
7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set) 

- Includes preparation of Prism on site ....................................................... $80.00/set 
8. 2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set) 

- Includes preparation of Cubes on site ........................................................ $80.00/set 
9. Additional Mortar cubes........................................................................ $18.00/ea. 
10. Masonry Units 

A. Compressive Strength ........................................................ $80.00/unit 
B. Absorption ...................................................................... $50.00/unit 

11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); 
- Secure, trim & test .............................................. . $80.00/core 
- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] ................................ .. $50.00/core 

12. Swiss Hammer Testing ........................................................................ . $65.00/hr. 
13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) ........................................................... . $150.00/test 
14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests .............................................................. . $100. 00/test 

Ill. AGGREGATE TESTING 
1. Grain size determination: 

A. Full grain size (8 sieves) ........................................ .. $75.00/test 
B. Wash through (#200) .......................................... . $50.00/test 

2. Sieve Analysis - Course Aggregate .......................................... .. $50.00/test 
3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate ............ . $70.00/test 

2765 Vista Parkway, Suite 10 • West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Page 8 of 9 
561-687-8536 • www.TSFGeo,cQm 

State of Florida Professional Engineers License# 28073 

www.TSFGeo,cQm


EXHIBIT B. 1 

IV. ASPHALT TESTING 
1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) ..................................... . 
2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation .............................................. . 
3. Asphalt Density and Thickness ............................................... . 
4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) 

(50 blows) ...................................................................... . 
5. Coring Machine plus Generator Rental ..................................... .. 
6. Superpave Resolution Testing 

6A. Gyratory Compaction, bulk specific gravity ...................... . 
6B. Rice Testing .............................................................. . 

V. INSPECTION SERVICES 
1. Concrete Inspection ( on job-site or plant) ................................... . 
2. Pile Driving Inspection ........................................................ . 
3. Pre-Stress Yard Inspection ................................................. .. 
4. Steel Inspection ................................................................. . 
5. Threshold Inspection ........................................................... . 
6. Asphalt Inspection (Plant or Roadway) ................................... . 
7. PDA (Pile Dynamic Testing Services) ...................................... .. 
8. Helical Pile Inspection ............................................................... . 
9. Drilled Shaft Logging / Inspection Services .................................. .. 

VI. FIELD EXPLORATIONS / INVESTIGATIONS 
1. Auger Borings ................................................................... . 
2. Hand Augers ................................................................... . 
3. Standard Penetration Test Borings - Truck Rig (0' - 50') ........... .. 

51'-100' .................. . 
4. Grout-Seal Boreholes - 0' - 50' .................................................... . 

51' -100' ................................................. .. 
5. Casing Allowance - 0' - 50' ....................................................... . 

51' -100' ...................................................... .. 
6. Static Cone Penetration Test (0' -100') ...................................... . 
7. Muck Probing (4 hr. min.) (2-man crew) ...................................... . 
8. Mobilization of drilling equipment to project (Min. Charge) 

1. 50-mile travel ............................................... . 
2. 100-mile travel ............................................. . 

VII. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE 
1. Foundation Analysis and Recommendation....................................... 
2. Percolation Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
3. Double Ring lnfiltrometer test....................................................... 
4. Install Monitoring Well, 25' Depth (per PBCWUD Standards & Details)...... 
5. Plug & Abandon Monitoring Well, 25' depth..................................... 

$130.00/ea. 
$150. 00/ea. 
$25.00/ea. 

$150. 00/ea. 
$400.00/trip 

$175.00/ea. 
$120.00/ea. 

$70.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$85.00/hr. 
$2000. 00/test 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 

$10.00/ft. 
$130. 00/h r. ** 
$13.00/ft. 
$15.00/ft. 
$6.00/ft. 
$7.00/ft. 
$7.00/ft. 
$9.00/ft. 
$NIA 
$130.00/hr.** 

$350. 00/ea. 
$450.00/ea. 

$Staff 
$350. 00/test 
$600.00/test 
$50/LF 
$150/hour 

ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Per Raw Rates and Multiplier 

**2 technicians @ $65/hr. involves access, carrying equipment, setup & etc. 

Page 9 of 9 



DATE (MM/DDNYYY) ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 3/29/2021 ~ I 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER NAME: 
Celedinas Insurance Group I FAX rA~gNI\Tn Fvtl• 561.622.2550 {A/C Nol: A Marsh & McLennan Agency 

f~~~ss: celedinascerts@mma-fl.com 
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 
4400 PGA Blvd, Suite 1000 

NAIC# 

INSURER A : Nationwide Insurance Company of America 

INSURER(Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE 

25453 
INSURED COLO&AS-01 42587 INSURER B: Depositors Insurance Company 
Colome & Associates Inc 

INSURER c: Allied Property & Casualty Insurance Co 42579 530 24 St 

West Palm Beach FL 33407 INSURERD: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 65784051 0 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER !MM/DDNYYYl !MM/DDNYYYl 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY y y ACPBPOZ5995421609 3/30/2021 3/30/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 
r--� CLAIMS-MADE [8J OCCUR 

UAMAGE TO Kt:N I 1::U 
PREMISES /Ea occurrence) $300,000 

f-----
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 
f-----

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 Fl � PRO- DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ACPBAPD5995421609 3/30/2021 3/30/2022 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1,000,000 /Ea accident) x ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
- -OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) - f-----

$ 

C X UMBRELLA LIAB M OCCUR 
ACPCAP5995421609 3/30/2021 3/30/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE $3,000,000 - EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $3,000,000 

OED I X I RETENTION $ () $ 

C WORKERS COMPENSATION ACPWCP5995421609 3/30/2021 3/30/2022 X I ~ffTuTE I I OTH-
ER AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE � NIA 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers and Employees, as Designated Organizations, 
are Additional Insureds as respects General Liability. Waiver of subrogation as respects General Liability in favor of Additional Insured. All of the above is 
applicable when required by written contract subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

CONTACT 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

REVISION NUMBER: 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

c/o Capital Improvements Division 

2633 Vista Parkway AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

West Palm Beach FL 33411-5604 

~~~ I 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

mailto:celedinascerts@mma-fl.com


DATE (MM/DDNYYY) ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ I 3/17/2021 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
Hall & Company 
19660 10th Ave NE 
Poulsbo WA 98370 

~2~1~cT Sarah Fish 
I FAX rA~gN:o Ext\: 360-626-2961 (A/C Nol: 360-626-2961 

~oMlJ~ss: sarah.fish~assuredpartners.com 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURERA: LIBERTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS INC 19917 
INSURED 2258 

Colome & Associates Inc 
530 24th Street 
West Palm Beach FL 33407 

INSURERS: 

INSURERC: 

INSURER 0: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1922664265 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE 
ADDL SUBR POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 

LTR "'""D "'"'" POLICY NUMBER CMM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
~ D CLAIMS-MADE � OCCUR 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
f---

PREMISES fEa occurrence\ $ 

f---
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 
~ 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ Fl � PRO- DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ fEa accident\ -
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

- OWNED ~ SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- AUTOS ONLY f--- AUTOS 

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY /Per accident\ - ~ 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAS H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~ffruTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

Y/N 
ANYPROPRIET0R/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE � NIA 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 
A Professional Liab;Claims Made N y AEXNYABL V5G004 3/21/2021 3/21/2022 Per Claim $2,000,000 

Aggregate $2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
Additional Insured Status is not available on Professional Liability Policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County Insurance Compliance 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

PO Box 100085 - DX 
Duluth GA 30096 

I 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~/~ 
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Project Name: Architectural Services - Federal 
Project#: 18202 

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO CONTINUING CONTRACT FOR 
DESIGN SERVICES 

(Federal Funds) 

This is Amendment No. 2 dated ________ to the Contract (R2018-0905) dated 

June 19, 2018, as previously amended by Amendment No. 1 (R2020-0657) dated June 16, 2020 

( collectively the "Contract") by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the 

State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the 

COUNTY and Williamson Dacar Associates Inc., a corporation authorized to do business in the 

State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULT ANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Contract under which the CONSUL TANT 

provided certain professional services to the COUNTY for various projects in accordance with the 

Brooks Act, the Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA) FS 287.055 and County 

policies and procedures; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to extend it for an additional 

one (1) year period from June 19, 2021 through June 18, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 

hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the 

parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and agree to the following terms and 

conditions: 

1. The term of this Contract is renewed for one (1) additional year through June 18, 

2022. 

2. CONSUL TANT certifies that it is still in compliance with the requirements 

pertaining to scrutinized companies under Florida Statutes Section 287.135. 

Form Rev. 2/5/21 Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design 
1 



Project Name: Architectural Services - Federal 
Project#: 18202 

3. The Contract is modified as follows: 

a. The following provision is added to the Contract: 

E-VERIFY - EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY 

CONSULTANT warrants and represents that it is in compliance with section 448.095, Florida 
Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) is registered with the E-Verify System CE-Verify.gov), 
and beginning January 1, 2021, uses the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment 
eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified that all of the CONSUL TANT' s 
subconsultants performing any duties and obligations under this Contract are registered with the E­
Verify System and beginning January 1, 2021, use the E-Verify System to electronically verify the 
employment eligibility of all newly hired workers. 

CONSUL TANT shall obtain from each of its subconsultants an affidavit stating that the 
subconsultant does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized Alien, as that 
term is defined in section 448.095(l)(k), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. CONSULTANT 
shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit from a subconsultant for, at a minimum, the duration of 
the subcontract and any extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of this 
Contract which requires a longer retention period. 

COUNTY shall terminate this Contract if it has a good faith belief that CONSULT ANT has 
knowingly violated Section 448.09(1 ), Florida Statutes as may be amended. 

If COUNTY has a good faith belief that CONSULT ANT' s subconsultant has knowingly violated 
Section 448.09(1 ), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, COUNTY shall notify CONSUL TANT 
to terminate its contract with the subconsultant and CONSUL TANT shall immediately terminate 
its contract with the subconsultant. 

If COUNTY terminates this Contract pursuant to the above, CONSUL TANT shall be barred from 
being awarded a future contract by COUNTY for a period of one (1) year from the date on which 
this Contract was terminated. In the event of such contract termination, CONSULT ANT shall also 
be liable for any additional costs incurred by COUNTY as a result of the termination. 

b. Exhibit B to the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B. l attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

4. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the Contract 

including the Federal Requirements are hereby confirmed and remain in full force 

and effect. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY. 

Form Rev. 2/5/21 Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design 
2 

http:CE-Verify.gov


, Project Name: Architectural Services - Federal 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY; and an authorized official of 

the CONSULTANT has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the CONSULTANT. 

ATTEST: 
JOSEPH ABRUZZO, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By:--------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

WITNESS: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMl\flSSIONERS 

By: ________ _ 
Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CONSULTANT: WILLIAMSON 
DACAR ASSOCIATES INC. 

Theodore J, Williamson 
Name (type or print) 

President 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 

Form Rev. 2/5/21 Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design 
3 



EXHIBIT B.1 

WILLIAMSON DACAR ASSOCIATES INC. 
15500 Lightwave Drive, Suite 106 
Clearwater, FL 33710 

RATE SHEET 

Personnel Classification Raw Rate Hourly Rate 
Principal $89.67 $227 
Senior Architect $67.15 $170 
Architect $39.41 $100 
Sr. Project Manager $37.00 $94 
Project Manager $31.37 $79 
Project Engineer $31.37 $79 
Interior Designer $26.94 $68 
Sr. CADD Operator $33.38 $84 
Level I CADD Operator $17.69 $45 
Clerical $19.30 $49 

Contract Multiplier 2.528 

Renewal Amendment Federal Continuing Design Page 1 of7 



EXHIBITB. 1 

J L 

JOHNSON, LEVINSON, 
RAGAN, DAVILA, INC 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

1450 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 350 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
(561) 689,2303 • (561) 689,2302 Fax 

www.jlrdinc.com 

2021 PALM BEACH COUNTY FEERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS 
JOHNSON, LEVINSON, RAGAN, DA VILA, INC. 

FEE SCHEDULE 

!!~[~200~1 c1a~~ifi£aii2u A1::2:, 1!21n:b: !!aI MuUiuH~[ BimJened Rate 
Principal 83.70 2.72 227.66 
Project Engineer 52.01 2.72 141.47 
Engineer 26.60 2.72 72.35 
Senior Designer 39.96 2.72 108.69 
Designer 24.54 2.72 66.75 
Construction Administration 47.40 2.72 128.93 
CAD Tech 20.33 2.72 55.30 
Administrative 27.96 2.72 76.05 

l!QURLY RATESi 
MULTT£LTER CALCJJLATTQNSi 
Salary ............................. 1.00 
Fringe Benefits .................. 0.392 
Overhead ........................ 1.085 
Subtotal .......................... 2.477 
Profit@ 10 % .................. 0.247 
TOTAL: ......................... 2.72 

MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE MULTIPLIER .... 2. 72 

CERTIFICATION; 

The above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

o~cAL_ 
May 18, 2021 

Charles Gableman, President Date 

https :l/jlrdinc-my.sharepoint. com/personal/cgableman _jlrdinc _ com/Documents/Documents/Proposals/P BC Federal 
Funding/_Contract Backup/2020 Fee Schedule/_JLRD 2021 Labor Rates -Federal Contract.docx 

Page 2 of 7 

http:www.jlrdinc.com


EXHIBITB.1 

NAME: Engenuity Group, Inc. 
ADDDRESS: 1280 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 101, West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Civil Engineering & Land Surveying Fee Schedule 

Hourly Rates 

Personnel Classification Hourly Pay Multiplier Hourly Rate 

Senior Corporate Officer 66.00 3.000 198 

Department Director 56.00 3.000 168 

Project Manager 47.33 3.000 142 

Sr. Project Engineer 51.66 3.000 155 

Project Engineer 39.33 3.000 118 

Expert Witness 67.33 3.000 202 

Sr. AutoCAD/GIS Tech/Field Rep 36.33 3.000 109 

AutoCAD/GIS Tech/Field Rep 30.00 3.000 90 

Clerical, Support Staff, Administration 20.00 3.000 60 

Sr. Project Land Surveyor 52.83 3.000 158 

Project Land Surveyor 43.26 3.000 130 

2 Person Field Crew 43.16 3.000 129 

3 Person Field Crew 62.41 3.000 187 

SUE Technical Locator 28.33 3.000 85 

SUE Utility Technician 26.66 3.000 80 

Multiplier Calculations 
Salary 1.000 

Fringe Benefits 0.233 

Overhead 1.590 

Subtotal 2.823 

Profit (10 %) 0.282 

Total Multiplier 3.105 

Contract Multiplier of 
3.105 is provided per Resolution. 

*PBC Caps Multipliers@ 3.0 

Certification: 
The above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

/ / 
f:, /-}/ 

,/) 
I /! 

5/5/2021 

Signature Date 

Keith B. Jackson, PE, Vice President 
Name, Title 

Page 3 of7 



EXHIBITB.1 

NAME: Cotlcur & Hearing Landscape Architecture, LLC dba Cotleur & Hearing 
ADDDRESS: 1934 Commerce Ln. Ste I. Jupiter. FL 33458 

FEIN 47-1877271 

Fee Schedule 

Hourly Rates 

Personnel Classification Hourly Pay Multiplier Hourly Rate 

Principal 60.48 2.394 145 

Project Manager 62.50 2.394 150 

Landscape Designer 27.56 2.394 66 

Landscape Architect 39.22 2.394 94 

Landscape Architect - Intern 18.00 2.394 43 

Sr. Landscape Architect 40.28 2.394 96 

Planner I - Land Planner 29.65 2.394 71 

Planning Technician 23.92 2.394 57 

Planner II - Senior Land Planner 28.97 2.394 69 

Planning Project Manager 50.68 2.394 121 

Graphic Designer 36.96 2.394 88 

Senior Graphic Designer 38.63 2.394 92 

GADD Technician 30.37 2.394 73 

Designer - Irrigation 32.00 2.394 77 

Clerical 25.31 2.394 61 

Multiplier Calculations 
Salary 1.000 

Fringe Benefits 0.238 

Overhead & Expense 0.938 

Subtotal 2.176 

Profit (10 %) 0.218 

Total Multiplier 2.394 

Contract Multiplier of 2.394 is provided per Resolution. 

Certification: 
The above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

Name, Title 

Page 4 of 7 



EXHIBITB.l 

TIERRA SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. 
Fee Schedule, 2021 
Hourly Rates 

Personnel Classification Hourly Pay Multiplier Hourly Rate 

Principal 72.85 2.997 218.33 

Project Manager 51.64 2.997 154.77 

Sr. Engineer 49.56 2.997 148.53 

Project Engineer 32.27 2.997 96.71 

Sr. Technician/Drarfter 43.76 2.997 131.15 

Multiplier Calculations 
Salary 1.000 

Fringe Benefits 0.519 

Overhead 1.226 

Subtotal 2.745 

Profit (9.2%) 0.252 

Total Multiplier 2.997 

Contract Multiplier of 2.99 is provided per Resolution 

Certification: 

The above is true and correct to the b 

Signature 

Raj Krishnasamy, P.E., President 

5/19/2021 

Date 

Name, Title 

Page 5 of7 



EXHIBIT 8. 1 

May 17, 2021 

"PALM BEACH COUNTY ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR FEDERAL FUNDED PROJECTS" 
SCHEDULE OF FEES & SERVICES (FIELD AND LABORATORY TESTING) 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The general scope of work consists of geotechnical engineering, geotechnical drilling, construction materials testing and 
inspection, threshold inspection services, and any other related services. The Schedule of Fees and Services shown below 
provides the standard services that may be requested. 

I. SOIL TESTING 
1. Field Density Test (five [5] minimum) ............................................................ . $30.00/test 
2. Proctors ............................................................................................... . $100.00/test 
3. Florida Bearing Value Test. .................................................................... .. $45.00/test 
4. Limerock Bearing Ratio Test.. ................................................................ .. $300. 00/test 
5. Atterberg Limit Test. ............................................................................. . $80.00/test 
6. Carbonate Content Test. ...................................................................... .. $100.00/test 
7. Organic Content Test ............................................................................ . $50.00/test 
8. Corrosion Series ............................................................................... . $190.00/test 
9. Soil Observation (On Site) .................................................................... .. $60.00/hr. 
10. Natural Sample Moisture Content.. .......................................................... . $20.00/test 
11. Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample) ............................. . $50.00/test 

II. CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS 
1. Concrete Compression test (Min. four [4] cylinders per trip) 

-Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab .......................... . $150.00/set 
2. Additional Concrete cylinders .................................................................... . $18.00/cyl. 
3. Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab] ...................................... . $18.00/cyl. 
4. Slump test. ....................................................................................... . $18.00/ea. 
5. Air Content Test ................................................................................. . $25.00/ea. 
6. Stand-by .......................................................................................... . $65.00/hr. 
7. Grout Prism (Six [6] per set) 

- Includes preparation of Prism on site ....................................................... $80.00/set 
8. 2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set) 

- Includes preparation of Cubes on site ........................................................ $80.00/set 
9. Additional Mortar cubes........................................................................ $18.00/ea. 
10. Masonry Units 

A. Compressive Strength ........................................................ $80.00/unit 
8. Absorption ...................................................................... $50.00/unit 

11. Concrete Cores (Min. 3); 
- Secure, trim & test .............................................. . $80.00/core 
- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)] ................................. . $50.00/core 

12. Swiss Hammer Testing ........................................................................ . $65.00/hr. 
13. Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots) .......................................................... .. $150.00/test 
14. Additional Windsor Probe Tests .............................................................. . $100.00/test 

Ill. AGGREGATE TESTING 
1. Grain size determination: 

A. Full grain size (8 sieves) ......................................... . $75.00/test 
8. Wash through (#200) .......................................... . $50.00/test 

2. Sieve Analysis - Course Aggregate .......................................... .. $50.00/test 
3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate ............ . $70.00/test 

2765 Vista Parkway, Suite 10 • West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Page 6 of 7 
561-687-8536 • www.TSFGeo.com 

State of Florida Professional Engineers License# 28073 

http:www.TSFGeo.com


EXHIBIT B. 1 

IV. ASPHALT TESTING 
1. Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples) ..................................... . 
2. Asphalt Extraction & Gradation .............................................. . 
3. Asphalt Density and Thickness .............................................. .. 
4. Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) 

(50 blows) ...................................................................... . 
5. Coring Machine plus Generator Rental. ..................................... . 
6. Superpave Resolution Testing 

6A. Gyratory Compaction, bulk specific gravity ..................... .. 
6B. Rice Testing ............................................................. .. 

V. INSPECTION SERVICES 
1. Concrete Inspection (on job-site or plant) ................................... . 
2. Pile Driving Inspection ........................................................ . 
3. Pre-Stress Yard Inspection .................................................. . 
4. Steel Inspection ................................................................. . 
5. Threshold Inspection ........................................................... . 
6. Asphalt Inspection (Plant or Roadway) ................................... . 
7. PDA (Pile Dynamic Testing Services) ....................................... . 
8. Helical Pile Inspection ............................................................... . 
9. Drilled Shaft Logging / Inspection Services .................................. .. 

VI. FIELD EXPLORATIONS / INVESTIGATIONS 
1. Auger Borings ................................................................... . 
2. Hand Augers .................................................................. .. 
3. Standard Penetration Test Borings - Truck Rig (0' - 50') ............ . 

51' -100' ................. .. 
4. Grout-Seal Boreholes - 0' - 50' .................................................... . 

51' -100' .................................................. . 
5. Casing Allowance - 0' - 50' ...................................................... .. 

51' -100' ...................................................... .. 
6. Static Cone Penetration Test (0' - 100') ...................................... . 
7. Muck Probing (4 hr. min.) (2-man crew) ...................................... . 
8. Mobilization of drilling equipment to project (Min. Charge) 

1. 50-mile travel ............................................... . 
2. 100-mile travel ............................................. . 

VII. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE 
1. Foundation Analysis and Recommendation....................................... 
2. Percolation Test........................................................................ 
3. Double Ring lnfiltrometer test....................................................... 
4. Install Monitoring Well, 25' Depth (per PBCWUD Standards & Details)...... 
5. Plug & Abandon Monitoring Well, 25' depth..................................... 

$130.00/ea. 
$150. 00/ea. 
$25.00/ea. 

$150.00/ea. 
$400.00/trip 

$175.00/ea. 
$120.00/ea. 

$70.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 
$85.00/hr. 
$2000. 00/test 
$75.00/hr. 
$75.00/hr. 

$10.00/ft. 
$130.00/hr.** 
$13.00/ft. 
$15.00/ft. 
$6.00/ft. 
$7.00/ft. 
$7.00/ft. 
$9.00/ft. 
$NIA 
$130.00/hr.** 

$350.00/ea. 
$450.00/ea. 

$Staff 
$350.00/test 
$600.00/test 
$50/LF 
$150/hour 

ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Per Raw Rates and Multiplier 

**2 technicians @ $65/hr. involves access, carrying equipment, setup & etc. 

Page 7 of 7 



I DATE (MM/DDNYYY) ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ 9/24/2020 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

CONTACT 
NAME: PRODUCER BRENDA M CORDER 

Town & Country Insurance Agency rA1gN~ 386 767 0147 Ir~ Nol: 386 767 5075 l=vtl• 

E-MAIL 1525 Herbert St. Ste 106 BRENDA@TOWNCO1.COM ADDRESS: 

INSURER(Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

Port Orange FL 32129 HARTFORD INSURANCE COMPANY 29459 INSURERA: 

INSURED HARTFORD INSURANCE COMPANY 00914 INSURER 8: Williamson Dacar Associates Inc a/k/a Williamson 
CONTINENTAL CASUAL TY COMPANY 20443 INSURERC: Dacar Donaudy 

INSURERD: 15500 Lightwave Dr., Suite 106 
INSURERE: Clearwater FL 33760 
INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE IN.<;D WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DDNYYYl IMM/DDNYYYl 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 
f-----D CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR 

LJAMAl:;t: I U Kt:N I c:u 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 1,000,000 

~ 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000 
-

A X 21SBTY4564 09/24/2020 09/24/2021 PERSONAL &ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000 -GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000 Fl � PRO- DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 4,000,000 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 <Ea accidentl - ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
-

OWNED - SCHEDULED A AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 21SBTY4564 09/24/2020 09/24/2021 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

x HIRED x NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY !Per accident) 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB ~ OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 
-

A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 21SBTY4564 09/24/2020 09/24/2021 AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

DED I I RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION XI ~¥fruTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

YIN 

B 
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE � NIA 21WECAC1 LPE 01/01/2021 01/01/2022 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

C PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY AEH591942751 09/14/2020 09/14/2021 EACH CLAIM 
5,000,000 
5,000,000 

Ar-r-o1=~ATF "'nnn nnn 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

INSURED'S LOCATIONS: 15500 Lightwave Dr. Suite 106, Clearwater.Fl 33760 
851 Broken Sound Parkway, Suite 133 Boca Raton, Fl 33487 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida,its Officers and Employees are named as an additional 
insured for all required insurance coverages, except Workers 
Compensation and Business Auto Liability 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Palm Beach County 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

c/o Insurance Compliance 
PO Box 100085-DX AUTHORIZEOREPRESENTATIVE ~ '-;;Pl 

~ Duluth,Ga 30096 
I 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

mailto:BRENDA@TOWNCO1.COM


Consultant: Colome' & Associates 
Contract Award Date: 19-Jun-18 
Resolution Number: R2018-0904 
Annual Type: Architectural Services - FEDERAL Monitored By: 

Expiration Date: 18-Jun-2021 

tName Services 

1 

1 

40,735.20 

5,753.57 

40,735.20 

5,753.57 

David Lavinsky 

David Lavinsky 

26-Nov-19 

21-Dec-20 

17528 

17528 

Lantana Health 1st & 2nd Floor ADA Restroom 
Renovations & Chiller Replacement 
Lantana Health 1st & 2nd Floor ADA Restroom 
Renovations & Chiller Re lacement 

Design & Construction Administration Services 

Separate 95% completed documents into two projects; 1) 
Restroom and 2) Chiller Re lacement 

13-May-21 

46 488.77 $46 489 

)> 

~ n 
I 
~ 
m 
z 
-f 
~ 
w 

Colome & Associates - Architectural (FEDERAL) 
Updated 5/1712021 Page 1 of1 Prepared By: Morine Haslam 



Consultant: Williamson Dacar Associates. Inc. 

ontractAward Date: 19-Jun-18 
R2018-0905 

Monitored By: 

Pro·ectName Services Approved 

1 $22,399 $0 Jason Griffith 26-Jul-18 17573 Senator Philip Lewis Center Renovation Engineering Design Services 10-Oct-18 AW 
g $2,750 
g $5,720 

$3,450 

§ $4,400 

§_ $1,325 

($3,140) 

$67 537 

$0 Fernando 

$0 Fernando 

$0 Fernando 

$0 William Munker 

$0 William Munker 

26-Jul-18 18231 2508 Bridgeman Road, WPB Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessent 6-Sep-18 AW 

~ 

:1 $38,211 

1 $3,525 

~ 

:1 ($11,103) 

$0 Fernando 

$0 WilliamMunker 

$0 William Munker 

$0 Charlene LaMattina 

$0 

26-Sep-18 18231 

16-Oct-18 

26-Jun-19 15373 

5-Nov-19 19229 

4-Dec-19 19450 

6-Jan-20 17573 

20-Feb-20 19200 

6-Jul-20 15373 

2508 Bridgeman Road, WPB Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment 

140 SW 6th Avenue, South Bay Asbestes Abatement Oversight 

John Prince Memorial Park Therapeutic Center Design, bidding & CA services 

Asbestos Surveys - 4 Replacement Homes Asbestos Identification Surveys 

Serubi Asbestos Survey Asbestis Identication Surveys 

Senator Philip Lewis Center Renovation Design, bidding & CA services 

140 SW 6th Avenue, South Bay Credit for project oversight to be paid by contractor 

John Prince Memorial Park Therapeutic Center Credit for work no completed; Bidding & CA services 

23-Oct-18 

1-Nov-18 

12-Sep-19 

8-Dec-19 
12-Feb-20 

12-Feb-20 

04-Apr-20 

31-Aug-20 

AW 

AW 

AW 

AW 
AW 

AW 

AW 

AW 

)> 

~ n 
:c 
~ 
m 
z 
-f 
::ij: 

~ 

Williamson Dacar. Architectural (FEDERAL) 
Updated 5/1712021 Page 1 ofl Prepared By: Morine Haslam 


